

Case No. S258191

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

GERARDO VAZQUEZ, GLORIA ROMAN, and JUAN AGUILAR,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

JAN-PRO FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.

*Respondent.*

---

Review of Certified Question from the Ninth Circuit  
(Ninth Circuit Case No. 17-16096)  
*On Appeal from N.D. Cal. Case No. 3:16-cv-05961*  
*Before the Honorable William Alsup*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND PARTNERSHIP FOR WORKING  
FAMILIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Monique Olivier SBN 190385  
OLIVIER SCHREIBER &  
CHAO LLP  
201 Filbert Street, Suite 201  
San Francisco, CA 94131  
Tel: 415.484.0980  
[monique@osclegal.com](mailto:monique@osclegal.com)

Reynaldo Fuentes, SBN 329360  
PARTNERSHIP FOR WORKING  
FAMILIES  
1305 Franklin Street, Suite 501  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: 510.281.7555  
[rey@forworkingfamilies.org](mailto:rey@forworkingfamilies.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	8
III. MISCLASSIFICATION IS A SCOURGE ON CALIFORNIA WHICH DRAINS STATE RESOURCES AND HARMS WORKERS .....	9
A. Worker Misclassification Depletes Public Resources And Harms California Workers.....	9
B. California Has Every Incentive To Ensure Proper Classification Given The Harms To The State Economy.....	11
IV. <i>DYNAMEX</i> REPRESENTS A FORESEEABLE CONTINUATION OF THE LAW AND THUS IS APPLIED RETROACTIVELY.....	12
A. Retroactive Application Of Judicial Decisions Is Well-Established And Subject To Narrow Exceptions.....	12
B. The <i>Dynamex</i> Decision Was Based On A Logical Extension Of Cases Stretching From <i>Borello</i> To <i>Ayala</i> .....	14
C. Correctly Understood, <i>Borello</i> Compelled The Result In <i>Dynamex</i> , Making It Foreseeable For Employers.....	18
V. BECAUSE THE REFINEMENT OF THE LAW WAS FORESEEABLE, IT IS NEITHER UNFAIR NOR CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY FOR THE COURT TO APPLY <i>DYNAMEX</i> RETROACTIVELY .....	22
A. It Is Neither Unfair Nor In Violation Of The Reliance Interests Of Employers For The Court To Apply <i>Dynamex</i> Retroactively.....	22

B. Sound Public Policy Compels The Retroactive Applicationi Of <i>Dynamex</i> . .....	25
1. The rule in <i>Dynamex</i> plays an important role in policing employer conduct. ....	25
2. Far from frustrating the administration of justice, the <i>Dynamex</i> ruling strengthens it. ....	26
VI.    RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF <i>DYNAMEX</i> DOES NOT OFFEND EMPLOYER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS SINCE IT IS NOT ARBITRARY OR IRRATIONAL AND DOES NOT UNFAIRLY EXPAND CIVIL LIABILITY .....	27
A. It Is Not Arbitrary Or Irrational To Give <i>Dynamex</i> Retroactive Effect. ....	27
B. Retroactive Application Does Not Unfairly Expand Civil Penalties. ....	28
VII.  CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> , (2018) 4 Cal.5th 542 .....	28
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , (2014) 59 Cal.4th 522 .....	8, 16, 17
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004 .....	8
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> , (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367 .....	24
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , (N.D. Cal 2015) 60 F.Supp.3d 1067 .....	20
<i>Dardarian v. OfficeMax N. Am., Inc.</i> , (2012) 875 F. Supp. 2d 1084 .....	13, 18, 24
<i>Dynamex Operations West v. Superior Court</i> , (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903 .....	.passim
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1039 .....	12, 28
<i>Garcia v. Border Transportation Group LLC</i> , (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 558 .....	18
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443 .....	8
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , (7th Cir. 2014) 760 F.3d 600 .....	27
<i>In re Retirement Cases</i> , (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 426 .....	13

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC,</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348 .....	8
<i>Los Angeles County v. Faus,</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 672 .....	14
<i>Martinez v. Combs,</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.,</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833 .....	28
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.,</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094 .....	8
<i>Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart &amp; Gelfand,</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 176 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.,</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 82 F.Supp.3d 1133 .....	20
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.,</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 717 .....	27
<i>People v. Guerra,</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 385 .....	18
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court,</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 147 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.,</i> (9th Cir.1979) 603 F.2d 748 .....	20
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee,</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 451 .....	13
<i>S.G. Borello &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations,</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , (1984) 465 U.S. 638 .....	21
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , (1982) 459 U.S. 70 .....	13
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> , (9th Cir. 2019) 923 F.3d 575 .....	27
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> , (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1 .....	3, 18
<i>Williams &amp; Fickett v. County of Fresno</i> , (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1258 .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.8 .....	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.5 .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>The Misclassification of Employees and California’s Latest Confusion Regarding Who is an Employee or an Independent Contractor</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 677 (2016).....	20
<i>Winning the Battle, Losing the War?: Assessing the Impact of Misclassification Litigation on Workers in the Gig Economy</i> , 2017 Wis. L. Rev. 739 (2017).....	26
